Section, the Director may continue to assess penalties in up to the following 

amounts: one thousand dollars ($1,000) $10,000 for the next ninety (90) 

calendar day period the property continues to meet the definition of an 

abandoned property as provided in this Division; one thousand five hundred 

dollars ($1,500) $15,000 for the next ninety (90) calendar day period; and 

two thousand dollars ($2,000) $20,000 for the next ninety (90) calendar day 

period that the property continues to meet the definition of an abandoned 

property as provided in this Division.